Court 14 (Video Conferencing) ITEM NOS.13+46 SECTION X

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1109/2021

SANEESH. K S & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.128579/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

W.P.(C)NO.1113/2021

ADMISSION and IA No.129152/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No.129151/2021-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION 132096/2021 FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA/OTHER DOCUMENT, No. 132094/2021 INTERVENTION IΑ APPLICATION)

Date: 08-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.Nagamuthu, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Subash Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M, Adv

Mrs. Kavitha K.T, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. G. Prakash, AOR ,

Ms Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Prakash, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Vajpayee, Adv

Ms. Divyangna Malik, Adv

Mr. Abhishek Bhati, Adv

Mr. Sumit, Adv

Ms. Shashi Priya, Adv

Mr. Abhishek K. Singh, Adv

Mr. Pawan Kr. Dabas, Adv

Ms. Safa C.M., Adv

Ms. Prerna Robin, Adv

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 132094/2021 for intervention in W.P.(C)No.1113/2021 is allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioners brought to our notice the order of this Court dated 29.09.2021 in W.P.(C)No.1067/2021.

Issue notice.

Mr. G.Prakash, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents-State and he is at liberty to file counter affidavit and also additional documents, if any.

In the meanwhile, the petitioners shall continue to remain on parole, until further orders of this Court.

Tag with W.P.(C)No.1067/2021.

List before the appropriate Bench.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)